Borland Database Engine Configuration Utility
This is the online guide (including context-sensitive help) for the Borland Database Engine Configuration
Utility. You use this utility to configure the Borland Database Engine (BDE), which is the core software in
Borland database products and in deployable applications built with Borland tools (BDE applications).
The Borland Database Engine Configuration Utility (BDECFG32.EXE) is a redistributable application
that can be used to set up and manage your application's configuration.
The utility is displayed in a visual notebook format, with tabbed “pages” containing the parameters for
BDE system configuration, database aliases, database server drivers, and ODBC connectivity. You can

pxwKOREAN ANKOREA Pdox ANSI Korean
pxwNORDAN4 ANSINOR4 Pdox ANSI Nordan4
pxwPOLISH ANPOLISH Pdox ANSI Polish
pxwRUSSIAN ANCYRR Pdox ANSI Cyrillic
pxwSLOVENE ANSISLOV Pdox ANSI Slovene
pxwSPANISH ANSISPAN Pdox ANSI Spanish
pxwSWEDFIN ANSISWFN Pdox ANSI Swedfin
pxwTAIWANESE ANTAIWAN Pdox ANSI Taiwanese
pxwTHAI ANTHAI Pdox ANSI Thai
pxwTURK ANTURK Pdox ANSI Turkish
dBASE language drivers
Description
The following table shows the language drivers you can use for dBASE tables.
Note: Internal language drivers names are case-sensitive.
Long name Short name Character set Collation sequence
dBASE CSY cp852              DB852CZ0 DOS CODE PAGE 852
dBASE Czech852
dBASE CSY cp867              DB867CZ0 DOS CODE PAGE 867
dBASE Czech867
dBASE DAN cp865              DB865DA0 DOS CODE PAGE 865
dBASE Danish
dBASE DEU cp437              DB437DE0 DOS CODE PAGE 437
dBASE German
dBASE DEU cp850              DB850DE0 DOS CODE PAGE 850
dBASE German850
dBASE ELL GR437              db437gr0 DOS CODE PAGE 437
dBASE Greek
dBASE ENG cp437 DB437UK0 DOS CODE PAGE 437 dBASE English/UK
dBASE ENG cp850              DB850UK0 DOS CODE PAGE 850
dBASE English850/UK
dBASE ENU cp437 DB437US0 DOS CODE PAGE 437 dBASE English/US
dBASE ENU cp850              DB850US0 DOS CODE PAGE 850
dBASE English/US
dBASE ESP cp437 DB437ES1 DOS CODE PAGE 437 dBASE Spanish
dBASE ESP cp850              DB850ES0 DOS CODE PAGE 850
dBASE Spanish850
dBASE FIN cp437              DB437FI0 DOS CODE PAGE 437 dBASE Finnish
dBASE FRA cp437              DB437FR0 DOS CODE PAGE 437
dBASE French
dBASE FRA cp850              DB850FR0 DOS CODE PAGE 850
dBASE French850
dBASE FRC cp850 DB850CF0 DOS CODE PAGE 850 dBASE Canadian-French850
dBASE FRC cp863              DB863CF1 DOS CODE PAGE 863
dBASE Canadian-
French863
dBASE HUN cp852 db852hdc DOS CODE PAGE 852 dBASE Hungarian
dBASE ITA cp437              DB437IT0 DOS CODE PAGE 437 dBASE Italian
dBASE ITA cp850              DB850IT1 DOS CODE PAGE 850 dBASE Italian850
dBASE NLD cp437              DB437NL0 DOS CODE PAGE 437
dBASE Dutch
dBASE NLD cp850              DB850NL0 DOS CODE PAGE 850
dBASE Dutch850
dBASE NOR cp865 DB865NO0 DOS CODE PAGE 865 dBASE Norwegian
dBASE PLK cp852 db852po0 DOS CODE PAGE 852 dBASE Polish852
dBASE PTB cp850              DB850PT0 DOS CODE PAGE 850
dBASE Brazilian
Portuguese 850
dBASE PTG cp860              DB860PT0 DOS CODE PAGE 860
dBASE Brazilian
Portuguese 860
dBASE RUS cp866 db866ru0 DOS CODE PAGE 866 dBASE Russian
dBASE SLO cp852 db852sl0 DOS CODE PAGE 852
dBASE SVE cp437 DB437SV0 DOS CODE PAGE 437 dBASE Swedish
dBASE SVE cp850              DB850SV1 DOS CODE PAGE 850
dBASE Swedish850
dBASE THA cp437              db437th0 DOS CODE PAGE 437
dBASE Thai
dBASE TRK cp857 DB857TR0 DOS CODE PAGE 857 dBASE Turkish
Hebrew dBASE dbHebrew dBASE Hebrew
BDE configuration utility error
Read the Error dialog box to determine the source of the error. If you need more help:
1. Click the Help utility Search button.